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Disclaimer and Appropriate Use of Course Information : The contentandinstruction madethroughout this course
areprovidedsolelyfor referenceandeducationapurposego studentstraders,andanalysts(Participants)

By participating in this course,you agreethat all trading or investmentdecisionsmadeby Participantare at the sole
risk to the ParticipantandParticipantassumesll responsibilityfor anyandall decisiongnadein financialmarkets

By taking this course,you also acknowledgethat trading in financial marketsinvolves risk of loss as well asthe
potential for gains As a student,trader, or investor, you agreeto assumeall responsibilityfor any andall actionsyou
initiate in financial markets,and neither the authors, instructors, or publishersaffiliated with this course,or anyone
whosework is cited or referencedn the course assumesny liability whatsoeveifor your decisions

Futuresor optionstrading are considerechigh risk. Information providedin the MMTA courseor MMA publications
is provided with sincere intent, and according to MMA & ewn proprietary and copyrighted processesand
methodologiesAll contentand information providedis the intellectual property of MMA and MMTA developedoy
Raymond Merriman and his 40+ years of experienceobservation,and research Studentsmay use this material
responsiblyand solely for their own trading and investmentplanning They may cite brief sectionsof thesestudies
with propercreditto MMA or MMTA . However,any other reproductionor useof this copyrightedmaterial must be
with the written consentof MMA .
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SN Tre MOON The purpose of this lesson is to learn

and-the

SILVER how to use o0The Sun,
Market Book: Secrets of a Silver
Trader o
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/

In this lesson, you will learn the
following:
-

\
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The SUN The MOON
and the

SILVER

Secrets of @ Silver Trader

Roymond A. Merriman

Trader, 6 as

Using oThe Sun,
Market Book: Secrets of a Silver

a r

High probability reversals
And

Low probability reversals
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Special trough and crest
considerations based on Sun
Moon

| denti fying o0BI
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ISSUES TO CONSIDER

fCovers all trading days between February 2081and
September 22, 2006. A total of 6415 trading days.
o

(Examined the trading ranges in the nearby COMEX Sil\\/

futures contract with highest volume, according to CSlI
o J
4 h

COMEX is no longer the primary exchange

N J
~ )

Impossible to keep this study up to date using COMEX

o J
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ISSUES TO CONSIDER

4 N
oComposited Silver futures f
volume and/or open interest is new data to be usghbhbex

N /

4 N

ETF: SLV. Advantage is that there are no interruptions when firg

notice date arises in the futures.

NS /

4 N
But will not captureall of the overnight market trading

NG /
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USI NG OTHE SUN, MOON, AND S|

BOOK TO IDENTIFY 2 -3 DAY HIGH PROBABILITY

REVERSAL PERIODS BASED ON SUN-MOON SIGN
COMBINATIONS

e A
Weighted values in Silver computed same as shown before

N /

906/6415 days exhibited highs and lows from which Silver reversed
4% or more.

Pages 4014 in the Silver book, number of instances each planet
occurred in each sign while Sun in Aries
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USI NG OTHE SUN, MOON, AND S|

BOOK TO IDENTIFY 2 -3 DAY HIGH PROBABILITY

REVERSAL PERIODS BASED ON SUN-MOON SIGN
COMBINATIONS

[Weighted value scores for Mercury, Venus, and the Moon (paﬁes
40-42).

On page 434, number of instances for the crests only and
troughs only.

[On page 46, results of c‘)BigJ Ra
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Moon with Sun in Aries

Moon in Aries
Moon in Taurus
Moon in Gemini
Moon in Cancer
Moon in Leo
Moon in Virgo
Moon in Libra
Moon in Scorpio
Moon in Sagittarius
Moon in Capricorn
Moon in Aquarius
Moon in Pisces

Weighted Values
for Reversals

81.7
35.94#
168.3**

§9.8
131.5*

105.4
44 94k

85.0
171.9**

103.1
125.6*
35. 2444

163.1**
04,444
60,444
11.54
112.3
63. 144
53.6##
25. 544
164.5**
143.9*
171.8*
§3.9
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Big Range Days  Lows

106.91
0
170.75
91.07
114.36
1.2
91.07
129.41
139.51
104.63
182.14
0

Highs  Mercury Venus

69.15
10.69
165.79
88.36
147.9
138.31
0
41.86
203.16
101.52
70.69
69.15

110.83

89.75

90.65

100.95
9.9
113.07

132.41*
81.36#



USI NG OTHE SUN, MOON,

BOOK TO IDENTIFY 2 -3 DAY HIGH PROBABILITY

REVERSAL PERIODS BASED ON SUN-MOON SIGN
COMBINATIONS

AND S|

4 D
Scores of over 120 to bestar; 150 or greater &tar; and 200 or
greater to be 3star.

N /

4 D
However, we are adjusting this ranking now.

N J
- B
>160 will be threestar, while 140160 will be 2star designation.

120 is 1star
N /
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USI NG OTHE SUN, MOON, AND S|

BOOK TO IDENTIFY 2 -3 DAY HIGH PROBABILITY

REVERSAL PERIODS BASED ON SUN-MOON SIGN
COMBINATIONS

Our new rating system should look more like this:
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USI NG OTHE SUN, MOON, AND SI LVI
TO IDENTIFY 2 -3 DAY HIGH PROBABILITY REVERSAL
PERIODS BASED ON SUN-MOON SIGN COMBINATIONS

Moon with Sun in Aries Weghieiilis BigRange Days Lows  Highs Mercury Venus
for Reversals

Moon in Aries 81.1 168.1** 10691  69.15  110.83  100.95
Moon in Taurus 35.944 04.444 0 70.69  89.75 96.9
Moon in Gemini 168.3** 60.44# 170.75  165.79 113.07
Moon in Cancer 89.8 71.5% 91.07  88.36
Moon in Leo 131.5* 112.3 11436  147.96
Moon in Virgo 105.4 63.14# 7127 13831
Moon in Libra 44, Ot 53.64# 91.07 0
Moon in Scorpio 85.0 25.54#4 12941  41.86
Moon in Sagittarius 171.9** 164.5* 139.51  203.16
Moon in Capricorn 103.1 143.9* 104.63  101.52
Vo i"A_quarius Look at the Moon signs when the Sun was in AriLas
Moon i Pisces in the table above. Two highest scoreereMoon |

was in Sagittarius (171.9) and Gemini (168.3).
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USI NG OTHE SUN, MOON, AND S

BOOK TO IDENTIFY 2 -3 DAY HIGH PROBABILITY

REVERSAL PERIODS BASED ON SUN-MOON SIGN
COMBINATIONS

If Sunis in Aries, and Silver rallies into the 2-3 dayswhen
the Moon is in one of thesesigns,we would look for a top.
The oppositeis alsotrue.

Merriman Market Analyst © 2021



USI NG OTHE SUN, MOON, AND S|

BOOK TO IDENTIFY 2 -3 DAY LOW PROBABILITY

REVERSAL PERIODS BASED ON SUN-MOON SIGN
COMBINATIONS

p
If Sun is in Aries, and Silver declines into the82lays when\

the Moon is Sagittarius or Gemini, we would look for a
trough in Silver.

J
e p

Proper setup for a trade, which will be described later

N J
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USI NG OTHE SUN, MOON, AND S|

BOOK TO IDENTIFY 2 -3 DAY LOW PROBABILITY

REVERSAL PERIODS BASED ON SUN-MOON SIGN
COMBINATIONS

- B\
<83 were = less likely than normal to correspond to a

reversal (#); <66.7 even lower (##), and <50 was

considered least likely to correspond to a reversal (###).
- J

4 N

Still apply for both the DJIA and Silver.

- /

when the Moon was in Pisces, (35.2), Taurus (35.9), and
\Libra (44.9)

(Lowest weighted value scores of the Sun in Aries weT
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IDENTIFYING 2 -3 DAY LOW PROBABILITY
REVERSAL PERIODS IN SILVER BASED ON THE

SUN- MOON COMBINATIONS

-

period

o

\

Negated if these periods overlap withgaocosmicritical reversal

/
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OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 0 CRESTS AND
TROUGHS

4 )

Most useful trough reversal would be when the weighted
value for a trough was above 120, and that same solar
lunar combination for a crest was below 83.3.

N /

\

) AIf the total (all) was above 120

J

Alf the trough weighted value was at least twice
2.) crest weighted value

J
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OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 6 CRESTS AND
TROUGHS

Sun in Aries, Moon was g
In Aquarius: Weighted [
value for a reversal was i

125.6.




OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 6 CRESTS AND

TROUGHS

*

*One star

Three
starts***

> 120

> 140

> 160

>120. WV for trough was 182.14, above tk
three-star level of 160. Weighted value for
crest was 70.69

Look for Silver prices to decline when the
Moon is in Aquarius while the Sun is In
Aries.

L4
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OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 0 CRESTS AND
TROUGHS

4 N

Opposite for a solalunar crest reversal signature. Solamar
combination above 120, and trough below 83.3. The same two
corollaries used for the trough would apply for a crest too:

N /

Alf total (all) weighted value scores for a reversal

were above 120 )

A Crest weighted value was at least twice that of lthe
trough weighted value

J
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Example of a solalunar crest signature that meetl of these criteria

Moon with the Sun in Libra Weiea falies BigRange Days Lows  Highs ~Mercury  Venus
| for Reversals
Moon in Aries 132.7* 62.044 2247 60
!Moon in Taurus 139.5 135.3* 69.28  196.42
Moon in Gemini 110.9 98.8 17717 57.33
Moon in Cancer 33.04## 105.8 0 61.43
Moon in Leo 69.94 104.6 6249  75.88 109.76
!Moon in Virgo 142.7% 244,3** 79.67 19363 98.03 10257
Moon in Libra 136.5* 113.5 169.63 109.78 103.25 117.71
Moon in Scorpio 51.08% 63.54# 37.94 6143 951  B8L304
Moon in Sagittarius 95.0 79.04 10623 84 118.9
"Moon in Capricorn 139.9* 81.1 93.73 17716
Moon in Aquarius 89.1 74.14 99.59  80.62

Moon in Pisces 51,044 42 3444 75.88  30.71
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OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 0 CRESTS AND
TROUGHS

D%, H>120>

Moon in Taurus has a weighted
ersal >TW° " >>> 140>
stars

value (WV) score for a reversa
Th
Dlee.. >>160>

of 139.5

The WV score for a crest is > # >> ) 83'3>
196.42 (***). The WV score for

a trough is 69.28, almost a ## > HH# >>< 66-7>
ranking (66.7 would be the

cutoff point). > HiHH >>< 50.0>
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OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 6 CRESTS AND
TROUGHS

e )

Moon was in Virgo, weighted value score for a reversal was 144
The WV score for a crest is very high again 193.63 (***).

NI

- /

e D

The WV score for a trough is 79.67, below the 83.3 cutoff point
for importance.

- J
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OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 0 CRESTS AND
TROUGHS

Do you see another Suioon combination
that have some characteristics of a crest
signature?

Do you see any SulRloon combinations
with the Sun in Libra that would be a
trough signature?
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WEIGHTED VALUE SCORES FOR MERCURY
AND VENUS, ACCORDING TO SUN SIGN

g
Another useful weighted value calculation is that of Mercury an
Venus via the Sun sign.

o

/
Mercury never goes more than one sign away from the Sun sign in
geocentric astrology. When it is placed before the Sun in the
zodiac, it IS a morning star.

-
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WEIGHTED VALUE SCORES FOR MERCURY
AND VENUS, ACCORDING TO SUN SIGN

)

never more than 2 signs away from the Sun
sign.

When it falls after the Sun in the zodiac, it is
an evening star. Same case Venus, which is

A4

~

Calculate the weighted value of Mercury and
Venus by sign, according to each Sun sign
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WEIGHTED VALUE SCORES FOR MERCURY
AND VENUS, ACCORDING TO SUN SIGN

will

4 R
Some well above 120, which mean the possibility of a reversal
be higher. Below 83.3 mean reversals will be lower.

N\ /

p

\
WYV score of over 120 will be more likely if the weighted value ¢
Mercury or Venus is also over 120, and less likely if either are
below 83.3.

- J
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WEIGHTED VALUE SCORES FOR MERCURY

AND VENUS, ACCORDING TO SUN SIGN

s ™

More appealing to trade a soldunar day when all weighted
values are over 120.

/

Look again at the weighted value scores for the Sun in Aries
below.

o

N\ )
\

/
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Moon with Sun in Aries

Moon in Aries
Moon in Taurus
Moon in Gemini
Moon in Cancer
Moon in Leo
Moon in Virgo
Moon in Libra
Moon in Scorpio
Moon in Sagittarius
Moon in Capricorn
Moon in Aquarius
Moon in Pisces

Weighted Values

for Reversals
81.1 168.1**
35,944 04444
168.3** 00,444
89.8 11.5%
131.5* 112.3
105.4 03.14%
44 Oitith 53.08#
85.0 20,5844
171.9** 164.5**
103.1 143.9*
125.6* 171.8**
35,2444 83.9
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Big Range Days  Lows

106.91
0
170.75
91.07
114.36
1.2
91.07
129.41
139.51
104.63
182.14
0

Highs  Mercury Venus

69.15
70.69
165.79
88.36
147.9
138.31
0
41.86
203.16
101.52
70.69
69.15

110.33

89.75

90.65

100.95
9.9
113.07

132.41*
81.364



WEIGHTED VALUE SCORES FOR MERCURY
AND VENUS, ACCORDING TO SUN SIGN

\

| Sun in Aries with the Moon in Aquarius was a strorn
2| signature for a trough in Silver.

J
\

Possibility of trough even greater when Venus is in
Aquarius, for its value then is a strong 132.41.

| Less likely if Venus is in Pisces (81.36%#).
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THE LIST OF WEIGHTED VALUES FOR
SILVER BASED ON SOLAR-LUNAR
COMBINATIONS

4 N
On the following slides are the weighted values for the solar
lunar combinations of each sign for Silver

N\ J

4 N

Values of the Sun in Leo and Virgo are slightly different than

given in the book
N\

/
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THE LIST OF WEIGHTED VALUES FOR SILVER
BASED ON SOLAR-LUNAR COMBINATIONS

Weighted
Valuesfor
Reversals

Big Range Lows

DEVA

Highs

Mercury

Moon in Aries 87.7 168.1** 106.91 69.15 110.83 100.95
Moon in Taurus 35.9## 64.4## 0 70.69 89.75 96.9
Moon in Gemini 168.3** 60.4## 17/0.75 165.79 113.07
Moon in Cancer 89.8 71.5# 91.07 88.36

Moon in Leo 131.5* 112.3 114.36 147.96

Moon in Virgo 105.4 63.1##  71.27 138.31

Moon in Libra 44 O# 53.6## 91.07 0

Moon in Scorpio 85.0 25.5### 129.41 41.86

Moon in Sagittarius 171.9** 164.5** 139.51 203.16

Moon in Capricorn 103.1 143.9* 104.63 101.52

Moon in Aquarius 125.6* 171.8* 182.14 70.69 132.41*
Moon in Pisces 35.2### 83.9 0 69.15 90.65 81.36#
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